 1
3.5” SBC with AMD Geode™ LX800 onboard Processor, 8
COM, DDR 400MHz, VGA/LCD/LVDS display, 4 x USB2.0
WAFER-LX2-800
Quick Installation Guide
Version 1.1
June. 02, 2008
Package Contents

z Weight: GW: 670 g; NW: 230 g
 3
Ordering Information
WAFER-LX2-800-R11
3.5” SBC with AMD Geode™ LX800 onboard Processor, 8 COM, DDR
400MHz, VGA/LCD/LVDS display, 4 x USB2.0
IO-KIT-4COM-R10
4 COM Ports Adapter Board
WAFER-LX2-XPE
Windows® XP Embedded Image & SLD S/W CD, Licensed Sticker (w/o
CPU board)
Jumpers setting and Connectors
JP3: COM2 Function Select
Setting
1-2 RS-232 (Default)
2-3
3-4
RS-422
4-5 RS-485
JP2: LCD VCC Select Setting
1-2 LCD_VCC is +3.3V (Default)
2-3 LCD_VCC is +5V
JP4: AT Power Select Jumper
Short Use AT Power (if use ATX Power will be auto power on)
(Default)
Open Use ATX Power
JP5: LCD Clock Select Setting
1-2 Normal LCD Clock (Default)
2-3 Invert LCD Clock
JP1: COM1 Pin-9 Signal Select Setting
1-2 COM1 pin-9 is RI signal (Default)
2-3
3-4
COM1 pin-9 is +5V output
4-5 COM1 pin-9 is +12V output
JP7: CF Master/Slave Select Setting
1-2 Master
2-3 Slave (Default)
 4
CN2: TFT LCD LVDS Output Connector (DF14 20pin)
Pin Description Pin Description
2 GND 1 GND
4 D0- 3 D0+
6 D1- 5 D1+
8 D2- 7 D2+
10 CLK- 9 CLK+
12 NC 11 NC
14 GND 13 GND
16 SCL 15 SDA
18 LCD_VCC 17 LCD_VCC
20 LCD_VCC 19 LCD_VCC
CN4: TFT LCD TTL Output Connector (DF13 40pin)
Pin Description Pin Description
2 LCD_VCC 1 LCD_VCC
4 GND 3 GND
6 LCD_VCC 5 LCD_VCC
8 GND 7 SDA
10 B1 9 B0
12 B3 11 B2
14 B5 13 B4
16 B7 15 B6
18 G1 17 G0
20 G3 19 G2
22 G5 21 G4
24 G7 23 G6
26 R1 25 R0
28 R3 27 R2
30 R5 29 R4
32 R7 31 R6
34 GND 33 GND
36 VSYNC 35 CLK
38 HSYNC 37 LCD_EN
40 DISP_EN 39 SCL